
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 13 November 2013 
Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Venue: Nightingale Room, Old Market House 

 
 
Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts 
Tel: 0151 691 8262 
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the Minutes of the last meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Formal Board held on 10 July 2013.  
 

4. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 Purpose:  

 
To present the findings and recommendations of the 2013 Public 
Health Annual Report 
 
(Fiona Johnstone– Wirral Council) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. PROGRESS REPORT: HEALTH & WELLBEING ACTION PLAN 
(Pages 11 - 20) 

 
 Purpose:  

 
To update on the progress of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action 
Plan. 
 
(Julie Webster, Wirral Council) 
 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF WIRRAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD (Pages 21 - 40) 

 
 Purpose:  

 
To present the annual report of the Wirral Safeguarding Children 
Board. 
 
(Bernard Walker, WSCB Independent Chair) 
 

7. WIRRAL COUNCIL BUDGET OPTIONS (Pages 41 - 84) 
 
 Purpose:  

 
To consult with Health and Wellbeing members on budget options 
being considered by Wirral Council. Members are asked to give 
feedback on the budget options summary documents. 
 
Summary Documents of the three areas to be considered are 
attached. 
 
(Clare Fish – Strategic Director, Families and Wellbeing)   
 
 

8. UPDATE ON VISION 2018  
 
 Purpose:  

 
To present an update on work to develop a vision and model for an 
integrated health and social care system for the borough. 
 
(Dr Abhi Mantgani, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group)  
 

9. NHS ENGLAND UPDATE  
 
 Purpose:  

 
Quarterly report to update on the work of NHS England and local 
implications  
 
(Andrew Crawshaw, NHS England) 
 



10. UPDATE ON LOCAL ACTION IN THE LIGHT OF THE REVIEW OF 
WINTERBOURNE VIEW (Pages 85 - 126) 

 
 Purpose:  

 
To present on local progress and action planning following the 
Winterbourne View Report 
 
(Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services) 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT FORMAL BOARD MEETING  
 
 The next meeting of the Formal Board will be held on Wednesday 

12 March 2013 at 4:00pm, Committee Room 1, Wallasey Town 
Hall. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 10 July 2013 
 

Present:     
 
Cllr P. Davies   (Chair) 
 
Cllr P.Gilchrist   Leader of the Liberal Democrats  
Cllr C. Jones   Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
Cllr C. Meaden              Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 
Ms C.Fish Strategic Director, Families and Wellbeing 
Ms F. Johnstone Director of Public Health  
Ms A. Clark   Healthwatch  
Dr A.Mantgani Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Clinical Community Group 
Mrs J. Webster  Head of Public Health, Wirral Council 
Mr S. Gilby   Chief Executive. NHS Community Trust 
Mrs A Roberts   Chief Executive, VCAW 
Ms J. Hassall   Director, Children’s Services 
Mr R. Smith   Clatterbridge Cancer Centre  
Dr P. Jennings  Chair, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Consortium 
Mr K. Carbery   Business Manager, Public Health 
Mr A. Crawshaw  Area Team, NHS England 
Ms S.Green   Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Ms.C.Beyga   Department of Adult Social Services 
Mr.M.Houghton Evans Department of Adult Social Services 
 
 
 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.Green, Mr G.Hodkinson, 
Director of Adult Social Services, Ms M.Dumba, Area Team NHS England, Mr D 
Allison, Chief Executive, Wirral University Teaching Hospital, Ms S Cumiskey, CWP 
and Mr A Cannell, Clatterbridge Centre for Oncology.  
 

2 MEMBERS' COD
[...]
G IMPROVEMENT SUPPORT PARTNERSHIP - 
OFFER OF SUPPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health/Head of Policy 
& Resources updating on the Local Government Association and the Department of 
Health have produced a prospectus of support for the development of Health & 
Wellbeing Boards. 
 

Page 8



The report detailed the prospectus and the submission made to take up the offer of 
Peer Challenge support for the Board, these were attached as Appendix A and B to 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Formal Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 
Wednesday 13 November 2013 at 4:00pm, The Nightingale Room, Old Market 
House. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  
WWIIRRRRAALL  HHEEAALLTTHH  &&  WWEELLLLBBEEIINNGG  BBOOAARRDD  

 
Meeting Date 13th November 2013 Agenda Item  
 
Report Title Delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Responsible Board 
Member 

Fiona Johnstone 

 
Board development   
  

 

JSNA/JHWS x 

Link To HWB Function 

Health and social care integrated 
commissioning or provision 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 
Required & Attached 

Yes  No  N/A x 

Purpose 
 

For approval  To note x To assure  

 
Summary of Paper The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing 

Board with an update on progress in delivering the actions identified 
in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. A report on the delivery of the 
Strategy will be presented to the Board on a quarterly basis going 
forward with reporting by exception. 
 
The paper also outlines the next steps in the development of the 
Strategy to take account of the emerging partnership structure in 
the Borough and partners priorities. 
Total financial 
implication 

New investment 
required 

Source of investment 
(e.g. name of budget) 

Financial Implications 

£  £  £  

Risks and Preventive 
Measures 

To ensure it is fit for purpose the Board continually needs to review 
its operation, if it does not do this it risks not delivering the best 
possible health and wellbeing outcomes for local people. 

Details of Any 
Public/Patient/ Service 
User Engagement 

Public and stakeholder consultation informed the development of 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Recommendations/ 
Next Steps 

1. The Board is asked to note the exceptions reported against 
delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy action plans with 
the planned activity to ensure timescales are achieved 

 
2. The Board is asked to note and support the work planned for 

the next twelve weeks to review the current Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and develop a plan of action for the next 
development phase of the strategy and board development.  

 
Report History 
Submitted to: Date: Summary of outcome: 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

12th 
December 
2012 

Health and wellbeing priorities for 2013/14 
agreed, allowing progression to the next 
stage of Strategy development  

Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

25th January 
2013 

Progress update 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

13th March 
2013 

Strategy approved  

Health and Wellbeing Board 21st August 
2013 

Board update on priority setting session and 
agreement on next steps in the 
implementation and delivery of the strategy. 

 
Yes x Yes  Publish On 

Website No  
Private 
Business No x 

  
Report Author: Julie Webster  
 
Contact details: juliewebster@wirral.gov.uk 

Page 12



 
Delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on 

progress in delivering the actions identified in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. A report 
on the delivery of the Strategy will be presented to the Board on a quarterly basis going 
forward with reporting by exception. 

 
2.  The paper also outlines the next steps in the development of the Strategy to take ac
[...]
tlined next steps. 

 
Recommendations 
 
14. The Board is asked to note the exceptions reported against delivery of the Health and      
      Wellbeing Strategy action plans with the planned activity to ensure timescales are     
      achieved 
 
15.  The Board is asked to note and support the work planned for the next twelve weeks to   
       review the current Health and Wellbeing Strategy and develop a plan of action for the next  
       phase of the strategy and board development.  
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013/15 Action Plan : Progress Overview 
as at Oct 13 

Priority area Key activities RAG 
Status 

1. Mental Health 
Ensure that the links between mental health issues and financial inclusion 
are monitored and addressed as part of Wirral’s response to the impact of 
welfare reform, e.g. by ensuring that mental health services are invited to 
working groups along with organisations such as Wirral Credit Union.  
Specific areas of focus will be: 

• Reviewing changes to Incapacity Benefit in re-assessing people as 
fit for work;  

• Ensuring health partners are fully aware of the changes and where 
they can refer for welfare advice information &  advocacy 
 

Green 

Ensure that people with mental health issues are appropriately signposted 
to the social support available in Wirral, using mechanisms like the Wirral 
Well website 
 

Green 

Increase digital inclusion through the Go ON Wirral initiative to reduce 
wider social isolation and support individual health & condition 
management Green 

Ensure that parenting support services and the health visiting service are 
identifying and addressing social isolation and mental health issues through 
their contact with families  
 

Green 

Provide mental health awareness training for frontline staff and community 
members e.g. Mental Health First Aid Green 

Raise awareness of asset-based approaches to community development 
 Green 

Ru
[...]
eople admitted to the accident and 
emergency department, addressing the presenting issues and reducing the 
likelihood of future presentations 
 
• Hospital Accident and Emergency staff to access training to identify 

alcohol-related attendances and deliver brief harm-reduction 
interventions 
 

Green 

3.3 Young 
people, families 
and carers 

Work with schools and Further Education Colleges to promote and 
implement: 
• Schools substance misuse guidance 
• ‘Alcohol Alright’ brief intervention toolkit 

Green 

Page 19



 

Page 20



  
WWIIRRRRAALL  HHEEAALLTTHH  &&  WWEELLLLBBEEIINNGG  BBOOAARRDD  

 
Meeting Date 13th November 2013 Agenda Item  
 
Report Title Wirral Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
Responsible Board 
Member 

Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services 

 
Board development   
  

 

JSNA/JHWS  

Link To HWB Function 

Health and social care integrated 
commissioning or provision 

Yes 

Equality Impact Assessment 
Required & Attached 

Yes  No  N/A N/A 

Purpose 
 

For approval  To note Yes To assure  

 
Summary of Paper Local Safeguarding Children Board’s (LSCB’s) hold the statutory function to 

coordinate what is done by each person or body represented on the Board 
for the purposes of safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children. As 
part of this duty LSCB’s are required to publish an annual report on the 
effectiveness of child safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in 
their local area.  
 
The Annual Report from the Wirral Safeguarding Children Board (WSCB) is 
presented to the Chief Executive, Leader of the Council, the local police and 
crime commissioner and the Chair of the health and wellbeing board and is 
published on the wirral.gov website. 
 
The report describes the structure, membership and functions of the multi-
agency WSCB and details progress against the agreed priority areas set for 
2012/13 This includes an assessment of the effectiveness of key WSCB 
functions including being assured that all organisations have given due 
regard to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children, what lessons 
have been learned from Serious Case Reviews, the quality of WSCB training 
and how well allegations have been managed. 
 
The priorities for the WSCB for 2013/14 are detailed in the Business Plan 
part of the report. Seven priority areas have been set for the next 12 months: 
 

• Review, monitor and develop professional expertise in safeguarding 
practice 

• Undertake Serious Case and Critical Incident Reviews and embed 
learning from these; 

• Ensure the development of Early Help is quality assured to improve 
impact and outcomes 

• Ensure children and young people continue to be safeguarded in 
light of significant national reform and local changes 

• Develop and implement an action plan to tackle child sexual 
exploitation 

• Continue to monitor and improve the functioning of the WSCB 
• Continue to strengthen joint working between the WSCB and SAPB 

and develop common approaches to safeguarding. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Total financial 
implication 

New investment 
required 

Source of investment (e.g. 
name of budget) 

Financial 
Implications 

£ N/A £ N/A £ N/A 

Risks and 
Preventive 
Measures 

 

Details of Any 
Public/Patient/ 
Service User 
Engagement 

Service user engagement is managed through the WSCB partnership 

Recommendations
/ Next Steps 

The health and wellbeing board is requested to note the report and 
consider opportunities for working with the WSCB to improve the 
wellbeing of all children and young people in Wirral 

 
Report History 
Submitted to: Date: Summary of outcome: 
   
   
List of 
Appendices 

 

 
Yes Yes Yes  Publish On 

Website No  
Private 
Business No No 

  
Report Authors: Bernard Walker WSCB Independent Chair 
   David Robbins WSCB Business Manager  
 
Contact details: davidrobbins@wirral.gov.uk (0151 6664314) 
 
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/childrens-services/local-safeguarding-chi
[...]
services (focus on family) 

§ WSCB published updated Integrated Working Guide 
including thresholds

§ Thresholds scrutinised through multi-agency auditing

§ The need for children to be subject to child protection plans 
or to become looked after is reduced by effective early help

P
age 35



WSCB Business Plan 13-14

Ensure children and young people continue to be 
safeguarded in the light of significant national reform and 

local changes

Priority Four

§ New NHS organisations and structures are securely 
embedded in the WSCB

§ The WSCB effectively challenges Wirral Children’s Trust 
Board, particularly with regard to commissioning

§ WSCB scrutinises ‘think family’ practice to ensure needs and 
wishes of children are central to planning outcomes

§ WSCB continues to undertake multi-agency audits

P
age 36



WSCB Business Plan 13-14

Develop and implement an action plan to tackle child 
sexual exploitation (CSE)

Priority Five

§ Multi-agency CSE sub committee is established

§ Children experiencing or at risk of CSE are identified and 
provided with effective services

§ Awareness of CSE is raised in communities

§ Activity related to CSE is successfully disrupted leading to 
successful prosecution of offenders

P
age 37



WSCB Business Plan 13-14

Continue to monitor and improve the functioning of the 
WSCB and ensure there is appropriate challenge to the 

Children’s Trust to drive up standards

Priority Six

§ The WSCB quality assurance framework drives improvement

§ Regular audits measure effectiveness of practice 

§ Effectiveness of WSCB to keep children safe can be 
measured in all aspects of local safeguarding

§ WSCB sub committees have clear action plans and can 
demonstrate the effectiveness of their work

P
age 38



WSCB Business Plan 13-14

Continue to strengthen joint working between the WSCB 
and SAPB and develop common approaches to 

safeguarding

Priority Seven

§ Shared service areas are identified and integration 
continues through su
[...]
g Strategy and
Standards and Renewal Team is
fundamental in supporting economic
growth and attracting people to invest
and live in Wirral and in ensuring there is
quality housing which is appropriate and
affordable both now and in the future. 

This option could see a reduction in the
number of staff to achieve a saving.

Option: 
Housing Strategy, Standards
and Renewal Team

Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



 

 

WWIIRRRRAALL  HHEEAALLTTHH  &&  WWEELLLLBBEEIINNGG  BBOOAARRDD  
 
Meeting Date 13 November 2013 Agenda Item  
 
Report Title WINTERBOURNE VIEW STOCKTAKE OF 

PROGRESS 
Responsible Board 
Member 

Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services 

 
Board development  
   

 

JSNA/JHWS  

Link To  HWB 
Function 

Health and social care 
integrated commissioning or 
provision 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 
Required & Attached 

Yes  No ü N/A  

Purpose For 
approval 

 To note  To 
assure 

 

 
Summary of Paper Background 

The Winterbourne View stocktake was designed in order to to enable 
local areas to assess their progress against commitments set out in the 
Winterbourne View Concordat, to share good practice and to identify 
local development needs.  
 
The report, published jointly by the Local Government Association and 
NHS England, is an analysis that covers all 152 health and wellbeing 
board areas. 
 
Wirral contributed to the stocktake and has received feedback based on 
our submission.  A significant number of strengths are recorded across 
the system, however potential areas for development are also 
recorded, these include; 
 
Challenges relating to ordinary residence 
Developing a joint approach and understanding regarding deployment 
of funds 
Health and social care team integration for people with learning 
disabilities 
Crisis and emergency response arrangements 
 
The feedback and our original submission are attached for information 
along with a draft version of the overall report.  The response comes 
with an offer of ongoing su
[...]
ising expectations. 

Stocktake of progress report 1515 
Page 125



Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ 

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk 

© Local Government Association, October 2013 

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio, 
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 

L13-768 Page 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Progress Report: Health & Wellbeing Action Plan
	Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 - Progress Overview 0 1 - end of oct 13

	6 Annual Report of Wirral Safeguarding Children Board
	WSCB Annual Report Presentation

	7 Wirral Council Budget options
	Transformation & Resources - budget options summary document
	Regen & Environment - budget options summary document

	10 Update on Local Action in the light of the Review of Winterbourne View
	Winterbourne App 1
	Winterbourne App 2




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 13 November 2013 
 

Present:     
 
Cllr P. Davies   (Chair) 
 
Cllr C. Jones   Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
Cllr T.Smith Portfolio Holder for Children and Families Services 
Ms C.Fish Strategic Director, Families and Wellbeing 
Ms F. Johnstone Director of Public Health  
Ms A. Clark   Healthwatch  
Dr A.Mantgani Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Clinical Community 

Group 
Mrs J. Webster  Head of Public Health, Wirral Council 
Mr S. Gilby   Chief Executive. NHS Community Trust 
Mrs A Roberts  Chief Executive, VCAW 
Ms J. Hassall   Director, Children’s Services 
Dr P. Jennings  Chair, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Consortium 
Mr A. Crawshaw  Area Team, NHS England 
Mr D Allison   Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Ms V McGee   Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust  
Mr K. Carbery  Business Manager, Public Health 
 

17 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.Green, Councillor 
P.Gilchrist, Ms S Cumiskey, CWP, Mr A Cannell, Clatterbridge Centre for 
Oncology, Councillor C.Meaden, Ms M.Dumma, Area Team NHS England 
and Ms C Fish, Strategic Director Families and Wellbeing.  
 
 

18 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the accuracy of Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Formal Board 
held on 10 July 2013 be approved.  
 
 
 
 



 
20 ANNUAL REPORT OF WIRRAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Children’s Services 
detailing the Annual Report from the Wirral Safeguarding Children Board 
(WSCB) which is presented to the Chief Executive, Leader of the Council, the 
local police and crime commissioner and the Chair of the health and wellbeing 
board and is published on the wirral.gov website. 
 
The report highlighted the structure, membership and functions of the multi-
agency WSCB and detailed the progress against the agreed priority areas set 
for 2012/13 This included an assessment of the effectiveness of key WSCB 
functions including being assured that all organisations have given due regard 
to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children, what lessons have 
been learned from Serious Case Reviews, the quality of WSCB training and 
how well allegations have been managed. 
 
The priorities for the WSCB for 2013/14 were detailed in the Business Plan 
part of the report and seven priority areas had been set for the next 12 
months: 
 

• Review, monitor and develop professional expertise in safeguarding 
 practice 

• Undertake Serious Case and Critical Incident Reviews and embed 
 learning from these; 

• Ensure the development of Early Help is quality assured to improve 
 impact and outcomes 

• Ensure children and young people continue to be safeguarded in light 
 of significant national reform and local changes 

• Develop and implement an action plan to tackle child sexual 
 exploitation 

• Continue to monitor and improve the functioning of the WSCB 
• Continue to strengthen joint working between the WSCB and SAPB 

 and develop common approaches to safeguarding. 
 
Mr Bernard Walker, Independent Chair and David Robbins, Business 
Manager of the WSCB introduced the report and gave a brief presentation 
outlining the annual report and the business plan; statutory objectives and 
functions of the WSCB; safeguarding context for 2012/1 and the progress 
against priorities. 
 
In response to questions raised, Mr Walker indicated that a business plan was 
developed which is monitored by the Board, and objectives met through a 
series of sub-groups with the executive group overseeing the work, all critical 
incidents were recorded and monitoring on a quarterly basis and rated, red, 
amber, green for action which is fed back to the Board. 
 



In relation to priority two, these are reviewed on a regular basis to ensure 
priority is met; case audits are undertaken and officers are expected to attend 
appropriate training course, assurance was given that actions are undertaken. 
Ms Julia Hassall, Director of Children’s Services indicated that safeguarding is 
a huge issue will remain a high priority for her department and progress was 
ongoing to ensure safeguarding was safe. 
 
Mr Walker indicated that in relation to reporting safeguarding concerns, this 
was a huge concern of the Board that needed to be tackled to ensure the 
public reported incidents. Further concerns had been raised regarding E-
safety. 
 
In relation to outstanding strategic risks, Mr Walker indicated that 
Departments need to learn from examples from the field for example, other 
Authorities and past failed cases and high profile cases. 
 
In response to Members, Ms Hassall indicated that the number of children 
classed as Children in Need (CIN) within the Authority was higher than the 
national rate in some of the communities, to tackle this, the Department had 
developed a multi-agency preventative service which would be monitored by 
the Safeguarding Board. 
 
Dr Abhi Mantgani, CCG, indicated that it was critical that appropriate training 
is given to support officers in dealing with safeguarding issues and that the 
CCG had a clinical lead for safeguarding with a view to appointing a second to 
support this process. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Walker and Mr Robbins and requested that the Board 
received regular updates from the WSCB on the key issues emerging. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and  
 
(2) Mr Walker and Mr Robbins be thanked for their presentation and 

requested to provide regular updates on the key issues emerging. 
     
 
 

21 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Board considered a verbal report and presentation from the Director of 
Public Health, in relation to the Annual report focusing on Social Isolation. 
 
The report focused on those for whom social isolation had a long-lasting and 
potentially more damaging impact. Ms Johnstone indicated that social 
isolation was a significant problem within our society and one that we should 



all be concerned about. Whilst most of us were fortunate enough to have 
family, friends and neighbours to provide us with a reliable social network, 
there are some for whom regular social interaction was non-existent.  
 
The report highlighted that changing patterns within our society e.g. older 
people living longer without adequate support, the financial impacts of 
recession, and vulnerable groups within society and not having access to 
appropriate services or support mechanisms, all created the conditions for 
feeling cut off from society. 
 
The report outlined, that being socially isolated could lead to a wide variety of 
health and social care issues and simply cannot afford to be ignored if we 
were to continue to avoid extra pressures on our already stretched services, 
address the needs of the most vulnerable within our society and generally 
keep people healthy and happy. 
 
Ms Johnstone indicated that in Wirral, there were some very good examples 
of initiatives, notably within the voluntary and community sector, which 
attempt to build, draw on or maintain social networks at all levels.  
 
Wirral’s statutory health and social care services played a vital part in 
ensuring that vulnerable people got the support they need. The Authority 
needed to look to alternative ways of reaching and supporting those within our 
local communities that are socially isolated, as part of building resilience 
within communities, taking time to know our neighbours, and being prepared 
to reach out where there is need.  
 
The report indicated that there was now a firm commitment to tackling social 
isolation, both at a national and local level. The ‘Care and Support’ white 
paper, which sets out the government’s vision for social care, clearly sets out 
the aim of tackling loneliness and social isolation, supporting people to remain 
connected to their communities, friends and family. With the inclusion of a 
new indictor for social isolation within both the Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework and the Public Health Outcomes Framework, local councils will 
now be judged on how well they perform in this area. We as a Board have 
also committed to address this issue through the strategy and the specific 
objectives to tackle social isolation within older people and people with mental 
health problems.  
 
The report reinforces the view that the responsibility for tackling this important 
issue lies with all of us and we can each play a part.  
 
Ms Johnstone concluded by outlining a number of recommendations 
contained within the report. 
 
Board Members congratulated Ms Johnstone on the report which they felt 
addressed a very important issue which they could all contribute to. 



 
Ms Johnstone thanked the Board for their support and suggestions 
surrounding troubled families and hospital patients and suggested that this 
report be reviewed at a future development session. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Director of Public Health and her team  be congratulated on 

their excellent work regarding the annual report; 
 
(2) a further review be scheduled for a future development session. 
 
 
 

22 PROGRESS REPORT: HEALTH & WELLBEING ACTION PLAN  
 
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health providing an 
update on progress in delivering the actions identified in the health and 
wellbeing Strategy. A report on the delivery of the Strategy would be 
presented to the Board on a quarterly basis. 
 
The report further outlined the next steps in the development of the Strategy 
taking into account the emerging partnership structure in the Borough and 
partners priorities. 
   
Mr Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services indicated that in relation to 
the “Caring Together” Strategy the was a need for a real strategy change to 
meet the challenge of both the strategy and funding gap. Ms Johnstone 
indicated that a progress report on the strategy would be brought to the Board 
in February 2014. 
 
In response to questions, Ms Julie Webster, Head of Public Health indicated 
that in relation to the mental Health commissioning, this would work with the 
SEAL programme however there was a need to identify the gaps. 
 
In relation to the young people admittances to hospitals, Ms Webster 
indicated that the figures were currently stable on this. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the exceptions reported against delivery of the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy action plans with the planned activity to 
ensure timescales are achieved be noted; and 
 

(2) the work planned for the next twelve weeks to review the current 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and develop a plan of action for the 



next phase of the strategy and board development, be noted and 
supported. 

     
 

23 WIRRAL COUNCIL BUDGET OPTIONS  
 
The Board considered the budget options to be considered by the Council in 
December. 
 
Mr Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services and Ms Julia 
Hassall, Director of Children’s Services introduced the options. 
 
 Mr Hodkinson indicated that consultation on the options ended on 6 
December 2013, and welcomed the Board’s feedback and suggestions they 
wished to be considered. 
 
In response to questions, it was indicated that any impacts on health and 
services would be picked up within the impact assessments completed and 
would be fed into the consultation. 
 
In relation to Adult Social Services it was commented that there seemed to be 
an assumption that if services worked together that would achieve a saving. 
 
Dr Abhi Mantgani, CCG indicated that Health partners had looked at the 
options within their own forums and had given their feedback. He felt that in 
the longer term there was a need to work together on the unintended 
consequences. 
 
Mr Hodkinson indicated that in relation to integration savings had been 
proposed and services working together would prove more cost effective, 
there was a need to think about the whole integration agenda. 
 
Anna Clark, Healthwatch asked what weight will be given to the public 
consultation. In response, the Chair indicated that Wirral would receive a wide 
range of feedback, which would be evaluated and used to inform the 
decisions. These options taken would be review and impacts identified would 
be revisited. 
 
Ms Johnstone indicated that these options and their impacts would be 
factored in to the Vision 2018.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the update be noted 
 
 
 



24 UPDATE ON VISION 2018  
 
The Board considered a verbal update from Dr Abhi Mantgani, Chief Clinical 
officer, Wirral CCG in relation to the Vision 2018, developing a five year 
strategy for Integrated Health & Social Care for Wirral. 
 
Dr Mantgani outlined the strategic context, challenges and opportunities, 
progress to date, indicative economic financial gap and scoping options.  
 
Mr Hodkinson commented that clearly this was a huge challenge, plans 
needed to be consulted upon and drawn up as a matter of urgency prior to 
sign up by March 2014. 
 
 Dr Jennings, CCG indicated that this was an unusual period in relation to 
primary care as NHS England are requesting to see our plans. 
 
Mr David Allison, Chief Executive, Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
indicated that he supported the start made by the CCG on this, but raised 
concern that the process was going to time and that he had to submit his 
plans in March for the next five years, these plans needed to align and it was 
difficult to describe savings in isolation, how do we challenge the demand for 
that service, this was a worry for the Hospital Board.  
 
Dr Mantgani indicated that 21 November and 12 December were crucial dates 
for the Board to look at the strategy and suggested that a special meeting of 
the Board be held in order for Members to discuss this further and in more 
detail.   
 
Ms Webster indicated that this meeting could also be used to discuss and 
sign of Integration Transformation Fund. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) Dr Mantgani be thanked for his presentation; and 
 
(2) a special meeting of the Health  and Wellbeing Board be held to 

discuss the Vision 2018 and sign off the Integrated 
Transformation Fund.   

 
25 NHS ENGLAND UPDATE  

 
The Board considered a verbal update from Andrew Crawshaw, NHS 
England. 
 
Mr Crawshaw indicated that the commissioning intention was now under 
consultation with partners.  
 



There were huge pressures in relation to specialist services as it was 
unknown as to what budget allocation they will get. 
 
In relation to Clatterbridge Cancer Centre, a consultation process had now 
been completed and a business case had now to be done.  
 
Mr Crawshaw indicated that emergency plans had been completed and were 
ready for signed off. 
 
In relation to winter planning, regular dialogue is kept with the CCG and the 
Trust, NHS England received an update on A&E progress. A report is 
submitted to the Government on A&E waiting times.  
 
The Urgent Care Working Group was working well, Wirral’s plan was used as 
an example of good practice. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

26 UPDATE ON LOCAL ACTION IN THE LIGHT OF THE REVIEW OF 
WINTERBOURNE VIEW  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Adult Social Services in 
relation to Winterbourne View, stocktake of progress. 
 
The Winterbourne View stocktake was designed in order to enable local areas 
to assess their progress against commitments set out in the Winterbourne 
View Concordat, to share good practice and to identify local development 
needs.  
 
The report, published jointly by the Local Government Association and NHS 
England, was an analysis that covered all 152 health and wellbeing board 
areas. 
 
Wirral contributed to the stocktake and had received feedback based on the 
submission.A significant number of strengths were recorded across the 
system, however potential areas for development were also recorded, these 
included; 
 

• Challenges relating to ordinary residence 
• Developing a joint approach and understanding regarding deployment 

of funds 
• Health and social care team integration for people with learning 

disabilities 
• Crisis and emergency response arrangements 



 
The feedback and the Council’s original submission were attached for 
information along with a draft version of the overall report.  The response 
came with an offer of ongoing support from the Winterbourne View 
Programme team. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) The Director of Adult Social Services be requested to submit a 

joint report to the Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board in November 
reflecting upon the stocktake and proposed plan to tackle areas 
for development; and 

 
(2)  a local joint project team be set up rapidly to take forward this 

work. 
 

27 DATE OF NEXT FORMAL BOARD MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The next meeting of the Formal Board is to be held on Wednesday 22 
January 2014 at 5:00pm, Wallasey Town Hall. 
 
 


